

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

----- X
In re : **Chapter 11**
MILAGRO HOLDINGS, LLC, *et al.*, : **Case No. 15-11520 (KG)**
Debtors.¹ : **Jointly Administered**
: **Ref. Docket No. 193**
----- X

**DEBTORS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEBTORS' AMENDED JOINT PLAN OF REORGANIZATION PURSUANT TO
CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE**

¹ The Debtors in these cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are: Milagro Holdings, LLC (7232); Milagro Oil & Gas, Inc. (7173); Milagro Exploration, LLC (9260); Milagro Producing, LLC (9330); Milagro Mid-Continent, LLC (8804); and Milagro Resources, LLC (6134). The Debtors' mailing address is 1301 McKinney Street, Suite 500, Houston, Texas 77010.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
THE PLAN AND THE DEBTORS’ RESTRUCTURING EFFORTS	2
PLAN SOLICITATION, VOTING AND ADDITIONAL PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..	5
ARGUMENT	7
A. The Plan Complies with the Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code (§ 1129(a)(1))	8
B. The Debtors Complied with the Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code (§ 1129(a)(2))	29
C. The Plan Was Proposed in Good Faith (§ 1129(a)(3))	30
D. Payments Made by the Debtors for Professional Fees and Expenses are Subject to Court Approval (§ 1129(a)(4)).....	31
E. The Debtors Disclosed All Necessary Information Regarding Directors, Officers, and Insiders (§ 1129(a)(5))	32
F. Sections 1129(a)(6) and (14)-(16) Do Not Apply.....	33
G. The Plan Satisfies the Best Interests Test With Respect to Impaired Claims and Equity Interests (§ 1129(a)(7))	34
H. Section 1129(a)(8) Is Not an Impediment to Confirmation.....	35
I. The Plan Provides for Payment in Full of All Allowed Priority Claims and Statutory Fees (§ 1129(a)(9) and (12)).....	35
J. The Plan Was Accepted by an Impaired Class of Claims, Not Counting Votes of Insiders (§ 1129(a)(10))	37
K. The Plan is Feasible (§ 1129(a)(11))	38
L. The Debtors Are Not Obligated to Pay Retiree Benefits (§ 1129(a)(13))	40
M. The Plan Satisfies the Cram-down Requirements of Section 1129(b)	40
N. Response to Plan Confirmation Objections	42
THE CONFIRMATION ORDER SHOULD BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY	45
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bank of Am. Nat. Trust & Sav. Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	40
<i>Folger Adam Sec., Inc. v. DeMatteis/MacGregor, JV</i> , 209 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>In re 431 Ponce De Leon LLC</i> , 515 B.R. 660 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2014)	43
<i>In re Abbotts Dairies of Pa., Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 143 (3d Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>In re Aleris Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 09-10478 (BLS), 2010 WL 3492664 (Bankr. D. Del. May 13, 2010).....	38
<i>In re Apex Oil Co.</i> , 118 B.R. 683 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1990).....	33
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus.</i> , 348 B.R. 136 (D. Del. 2006).....	8
<i>In re Beyond.com Corp.</i> , 289 B.R. 138 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2003)	33
<i>In re Buttonwood Partners, Ltd.</i> , 111 B.R. 57 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	43
<i>In re Capmark Fin. Grp. Inc.</i> , No. 09-13684 (CSS), 2011 WL 6013718 (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 5, 2011)	38
<i>In re Century Glove, Inc.</i> , Nos. 90-400-SLR, 90-401-SLR, 1993 WL 239489 (D. Del. Feb. 10, 1993).....	30
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns. Inc.</i> , 419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	43
<i>In re Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 315 B.R. 321 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004)	20, 25, 41
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	33
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 326 B.R. 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	27

In re Exaeris Inc.,
380 B.R. 741 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)20

In re Exide Techs.,
303 B.R. 48 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)21

In re General Motors Corp.,
407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)14

In re Greate Bay Hotel & Casino, Inc.,
251 B.R. 213 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2000)39

In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC,
486 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013)25

In re Int’l Wireless Communs. Holdings, Inc.,
No. 98-2007 (MFW), 1999 Bankr. LEXIS 1853 (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 26, 1999)25

In re Jersey City Med. Ctr.,
817 F.2d 1055 (3d Cir. 1987).....9

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986)41

In re Lapworth,
No. 97-34529 (DWS), 1998 WL 767456 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Nov. 2, 1998).....29

In re Lernout & Hauspie Speech Prods., N.V.,
301 B.R. 651 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)41

In re Leslie Fay Cos.,
207 B.R. 764 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997)39

In re New Century TRS Holdings, Inc.,
390 B.R. 140 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)20

In re New England Fish Co.,
19 B.R. 323 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 1982)14

In re NII Holdings, Inc.,
288 B.R. 356 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)31

In re Owens Corning,
419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005) amended17, 18

In re Premier Int’l Holdings Inc.,
No. 09-12019 (CSS), 2010 WL 2745964 (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 29, 2010)28

<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>In re Rusty Jones, Inc.</i> , 110 B.R. 362 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1990)	33
<i>In re S & W Enters.</i> , 37 B.R. 153 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1984)	8
<i>In re Sherwood Square Assocs.</i> , 107 B.R. 872 (Bankr. D. Md. 1989)	33
<i>In re Spansion, Inc.</i> , 426 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)	20, 21, 25
<i>In re Stratford Assocs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 145 B.R. 689 (Bankr. D. Kan. 1992)	33
<i>In re Toy & Sports Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 37 B.R. 141 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	33
<i>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , Case No. Civ.A. 01-226, 2002 WL 500569 (D. Del. Mar. 26, 2002).....	12, 14
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 4128 (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 21, 2011)	23
<i>In re U.S. Truck Co., Inc.</i> , 47 B.R. 932 (E.D. Mich. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 800 F.2d 581 (6th Cir. 1986).....	38
<i>In re Wash. Mut., Inc.</i> , 442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	20, 21
<i>In re World Health Alts., Inc.</i> , 344 B.R. 291 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006)	20
<i>In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.</i> , 241 B.R. 92 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999)	21, 23, 30
<i>IRS v. Kaplan (In re Kaplan)</i> , 104 F.3d 589 (3d Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>Irving Tanning Co. v. Maine Superintendent of Ins.</i> , 496 BR. 644 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2013)	43
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Route 37 Bus. Park Assocs.</i> , 987 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1993).....	9

Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.,
843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....38

Lisanti v. Lubetkin (In re Lisanti Foods, Inc.),
329 B.R. 491 (D.N.J. 2005)31

Ninth Ave. Remedial Grp. v. Allis-Chalmers Corp.,
195 B.R. 716 (N.D. Ind. 1996)14

NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco,
465 U.S. 513 (1984).....30

Pizza of Hawaii, Inc. v. Shakey’s, Inc. (In re Pizza of Hawaii, Inc.),
761 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)38

Schroeder v. New Century Liquidating Trust (In re New Century TRS Holdings, Inc.),
407 B.R. 576 (D. Del. 2009).....18

Sheehan v. Dobin,
Case No. 10-5054, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46004 (D.N.J. Apr. 28, 2011)12

United States v. Energy Res. Co., Inc.,
495 U.S. 545 (1990).....38

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(31).....32

11 U.S.C. § 105(a)17, 28

11 U.S.C. § 328.....31

11 U.S.C. § 330.....31

11 U.S.C. § 363(m).....12

11 U.S.C. § 363(n)13

11 U.S.C. § 365.....17

11 U.S.C. § 365(f).....45

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1).....36

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2).....36

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8).....36

11 U.S.C. § 1114(a)40

11 U.S.C. § 1122.....8

11 U.S.C. § 1122(a)8, 9

11 U.S.C. § 1123.....8, 17, 20

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)9

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1).....8, 9

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2).....9, 10

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3).....10

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4).....10

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5).....17

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5).....10, 12, 13

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(6).....15, 16

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7).....16

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)16, 17, 19

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(A).....20

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(4)13

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)19

11 U.S.C. § 1123(d)28, 29

11 U.S.C. § 1125.....5, 29

11 U.S.C. § 1126.....29

11 U.S.C. § 1129.....2, 8

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)7, 29, 40

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....8

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....27, 29

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3)..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).....31, 32

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5).....32, 33

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(A)(i)32

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(A)(ii)32, 33

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(B)32, 33

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).....33

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....34, 35

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)(A)34

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)(A)(ii)34

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....35, 40

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....36, 37

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(A)36

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(B)36

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(C)36

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....37, 38

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....38, 39, 44, 45

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).....36, 37

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(14).....34

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(15).....34

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(16).....34

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)8, 35, 40, 41

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1)40, 41, 42

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii)40, 41

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(C)(ii)40

11 U.S.C. § 1141(a)25

11 U.S.C. § 1141(b)13

11 U.S.C. § 1141(c)13
 28 U.S.C. § 1930.....36, 37
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13).....40

RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3020.....45
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3020(e)45
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6004.....45
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6004(h)45
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6006.....45
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6006(d)45
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019.....20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 412 (1977)8
 H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....29
 Houston Chronicle6
 of the Confirmation Order and (ii) October 31, 201545
 S. Rep. No. 95-989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 126 (1978)8
 S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....29
 The New York Times.....6
